
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 27 November 2015

To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee

Mrs R Camamile (Chairman)
Mr P Wallace (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DS Cope
Mr KWP Lynch

Mr LJP O'Shea
Miss DM Taylor
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Montfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  7 DECEMBER 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 26 October 2015. 

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 3 - 14)

Report of the Head of Internal Audit.

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015 (Pages 15 - 26)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

8.  SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 2 2015/2016 (Pages 27 - 30)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

9.  REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN - 2ND QUARTER 2015/16 (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

10.  PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2015/16 QUARTER 2 
OUTTURN (Pages 35 - 46)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

11.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 48)

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



-71 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mr KWP Lynch), Mr LJP O'Shea and Miss DM Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor M Hall, Councillor MJ Surtees, Alison Breadon and Chris 
Dickens

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Ilyas Bham, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Caroline Roffey and Ashley Wilson

224 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lynch and Williams, with 
the substitution of Councillor Bill for Councillor Lynch authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4.

225 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Wallace, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

226 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

227 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The committee gave consideration to the Internal Audit Progress rep
[...]
a rapidly changing 
environment.

This report provides a view of what public service leaders think of agility, 
how they’re applying it in their organizations, and what critical actions 
governments should consider undertaking if they’re going to be truly agile 
in the new reality.

Page 13

http://www.psrc.pwc.com/
http://www.ppforum.ca/


This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
 07 DECEMBER 2015

TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT OF [DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE CORPORATE 
DIRECTION

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the 
second quarter of 2015/16.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 At its meeting in February 2015 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy for the year 2015/16 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee.

This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first half of 2015/16 
and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy.

Treasury Management covers two main areas:-

1. The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 
flow requirements.

2. Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to finance 
capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal resources (e.g. 
by Capital Receipts).

3.2 Economic Background

 Although the economic recovery picked pace in Q2, with real GDP growth 
accelerating from 0.4% in Q1 to 0.7%, it looks unlikely to have maintained this 
strength in Q3. Admittedly, survey indicators paint a somewhat mixed 
message. On the one hand, the CBI’s Composite Growth indicator points to 
an even more robust expansion in Q3 than in Q2. However, the survey has 
consistently over-stated the strength of
[...]
c Call 1 20.17 17/09/2015
17/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 18/09/2015 2,161,400 Hsbc Call 1 20.73 18/09/2015
18/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 19/09/2015 2,261,400 Hsbc Call 1 21.68 19/09/2015
21/09/2015 Black Rock 0.3890 01/10/2015 1,478,000 Black Rock 10 157.52 01/10/2015 1,478,000
22/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 23/09/2015 1,924,400 Hsbc Call 1 18.45 23/09/2015
23/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 24/09/2015 1,959,400 Hsbc Call 1 18.79 24/09/2015
24/09/2015 Direct 0.4000 23/10/2015 2,000,000 Hinckley & Rugby 29 635.62 23/10/2015 2,000,000
24/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 25/09/2015 2,050,400 Hsbc Call 1 19.66 25/09/2015
25/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 28/09/2015 1,074,400 Hsbc Call 3 30.91 28/09/2015
28/09/2015 Sterling 0.4000 28/10/2015 500,000 Coventry BS 30 164.38 28/10/2015 500,000
28/09/2015 Sterling 0.4300 28/10/2015 2,000,000 Westbrom BS 30 706.85 28/10/2015 2,000,000
28/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 29/09/2015 1,097,400 Hsbc Call 1 10.52 29/09/2015
29/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 30/09/2015 1,266,400 Hsbc Call 1 12.14 30/09/2015
30/09/2015 Hsbc 0.3500 01/10/2015 1,339,400 Hsbc Call 1 12.84 01/10/2015 1,339,400

408,775,000 180,041 14,267,400

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 10TH AUGUST 2015

SUNDRY DEBTS – QUARTER 2 2015/2016

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30th September 2015. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts 
2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action 

being taken on recovery of estates debt. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 As at 30th September 2015 there were 1,847 sundry debt invoices outstanding with a 
value of £1,791,7381 (an average balance of £970.60). This balance can be broken down 
by age as follows:

Credits and 
Refunds

Not Yet 
Due

< 30 
Days

30 - 59 
Days

60 - 89 
Days

90 - 119 
Days

> 120 
Days Total Debt


[...]
manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

Failure to recover debt owed to the 
Council

Robust recovery methods 
and monitoring.

Katherine 
Plummer

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Any future reviews of the Debt Recovery Strategy will be impact assessed to 
understand any impacts on our community (ie ability for those on lower incomes to 
pay)

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Civica Reports

Contact Officer: Ashley Wilson, Interim Head of Finance . Ex 5609

Executive Member: Councillor M Surtees

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 
7TH DECEMBER 2015

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN – 2ND  QUARTER 2015/16 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the second 
quarter of 2015/16

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the committee notes the report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 
information for the quarter ending 30th September 2015:

 General Fund budget monitoring summary
 General Fund detailed variance analysis
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme
 O
[...]
t is scrutinised on an ongoing basis 
to ensure that assumptions are robust and 
reflective of financial performance. 
Sufficient levels of reserves and balances are 
maintained to ensure financial resilience  

S Kohli

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

None

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background Papers: Civica Financial Files

Author: Ashley Wilson, Interim Head of Finance, ext 5609

Executive Member: Cllr M Surtees

Page 34



FINANCE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER  
2015

PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2015/16 
QUARTER 2 OUTTURN  
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the Joint Boards with the 2nd quarter 2015/16 outturn position for :
o Performance Indicators (PIs) including available benchmarking 
o Service Improvement Plans (SIPs)
o Corporate risks
o Service area risks

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

2.1 Note the 2nd quarter (2015/16) position for items listed at 1.1 above

2.2 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the Council’s objectives and 
priorities (red risks)

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that are 
delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on priorities in order 
to deliver the vision: “A Borough to be proud of”.

This is achieved by managing performance in the following ways: 

o On a daily basis within each section
o On a monthly basis within each service area
o On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process
o On an annual basis through the production of the council's “Corporate Plan"

3.2 The Council’s performan
[...]
e Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which may 
prevent delivery of business objectives.

This report summarizes all risks, strategic and operational (SIP) and therefore 
considers the risk implications with regards to the Corporate Plan.

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Equality and Rural implications are considered as part of the implementation of the 
Corporate Plan 2013-16. 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

All 

Background papers: TEN reports 

Contact Officer: Cal Bellavia 5795

Executive Member: Councillor M.J. Surtees 

Page 46



Finance, Audit and Performance Committee – Programme of Work 2015/2016

Meeting date Agenda Items
7th December 2015 Capital and Revenue Outturn – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016

Performance and Risk Update – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Aged Debts – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Treasury Management Update – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Internal Audit Progress Report 

8th February 2016 External Audit Plan 2015/2016
External Audit Grants Certification Report 2014/2015
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Service Review Update – Housing and Community Safety & Housing 
Repairs

21st March 2016 Capital and Revenue Outturn – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Aged Debts – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Business Rates Retention – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Treasury Management Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Performance and Risk Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Internal Audit Progress Report
Service Review Update - Cultural Services

NB: A Joint meeting of FAP and Scrutiny Commission will be held on 21st January 2016 to 
discuss the draft 2016/2017 budgets

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	7 Treasury Management to 30th September 2015
	Copy of Appx A Sep 2015.xls

	8 Sundry Debts - Quarter 2 2015/2016
	9 Revenue and Capital Outturn - 2nd Quarter 2015/16
	10 Performance and Risk Management Framework 2015/16 Quarter 2 Outturn
	11 Work Progr

Minutes of the meeting


-94 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

7 DECEMBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch and Miss DM Taylor

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson

281 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors O’Shea and Williams, with the 
substitution of Councillor Cook for Councillor O’Shea and Councillor Kirby for Councillor 
Williams authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 

282 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Wallace and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be approved.  

283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage. 

284 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Members were advised that the Safeguarding and Building Control reports were in draft 
form and final versions would be brought to the next meeting.

285 TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

The committee was informed of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the 
second quarter of 2015/16.

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

286 SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 2 2015/2016 

The committee was presented with a report indicating the position on sundry debts for 
the second quarter of 2015/16. Members asked for clarification on the figures for 
commercial estates, debt write offs and planning. Officers outlined that the latter referred 
to section 106 developer contributions and therefore whilst substantial, these debts were 
recently added to the sundry debt account and not numerous. 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.  

287 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN - 2ND QUARTER 2015/16 

The committee was informed of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the second 
quarter of 2015/16. 



-95 -

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

288 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2015/16 QUARTER 2 
OUTTURN 

The committee was provided with the second quarter 2015/16 outturn position for 
performance indicators including available benchmarking, service improvement plans, 
corporate risks and service area risks. 

Questions were asked in relation to:
 How the figures involving employees with a disability had changed from the 

previous year 
 Whether the direction of travel could be included in future reports 
 Whether the Barwell section 106 was finalised in August 2015

Members were advised that responses to these questions were to be reported back to 
them. 

289 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted by members. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


